ADOPTED - MARCH 22, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH LAUX CONSTRUCTION

FOR SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS IN THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OFFICE
RESOLUTION # 16 – 093

WHEREAS, the resolution before you authorizes a contract with Laux Construction to perform security enhancements in the Register of Deeds office; and 

 

WHEREAS, as a result of recent security concerns Register of Deeds Derrick Quinney has requested security enhancements in the Register of Deeds office; and

WHEREAS, it has become a widespread concern that the public has full access to the office area; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the bids it is the recommendation of both the Facilities and Purchasing Departments that a contract be awarded to Laux Construction who submitted the lowest bid of $22,200.00 which includes their alternate to work between the hours of 5:00 pm and 7:00 am Monday through Friday; and

WHEREAS, Laux will modify the existing countertop to be ADA compliant, install glass to separate the public from the employees, and install a secured door with an electronic lock set to restrict public access to the back offices; and 
WHEREAS, the Facilities Department would like to ask for an $800.00 contingency for any unforeseen issues that may arise, bringing the total project cost to a not to exceed amount of $23,000.00; and

WHEREAS, funds for this project are available within the Public Improvement Fund, charged to line #245-90212-931000-6FC19.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a contract with Laux Construction, LLC, 1535 Jessop Road, Dansville, Michigan 48819 to perform security enhancements in the Register of Deeds Office for a cost of $22,200.00 which includes their alternate to work between the hours of 5:00 pm and 7:00 am, Monday through Friday.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the requested $800.00 contingency will bring the total project cost to a not to exceed amount of $23,000.00. 


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Tsernoglou, Hope, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  3/15/2016
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony, Case-Naeyaert     Approved  3/16/2016
